
Keller Town Hall
1100 Bear Creek Parkway

Keller, TX 76248
817-743-4000

www.cityofkeller.com

City of Keller

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 124-275

Status:Type: Consent Agenda Ready

File created: In control:6/11/2024 City Council

On agenda: Final action:7/2/2024

Title: Consider a resolution approving Contract Amendment # 4 to an Agreement for Design Services and
Contract Administration with Parkhill, of Arlington, Texas, for design services related to the increased
scope of the Splashpad Project at the Keller Sports Park for the Parks and Recreation Department;
and authorizing the City Manager to execute all documents relating thereto on behalf of the City of
Keller, Texas.

Attachments: 1. Keller Sports Park Contract Amendment # 4 Resolution, 2. 5334_G802-Amendment_004R-
City_of_Keller

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

To: Aaron Rector, Interim City Manager

From: Cody Maberry, Director of Community Services

Subject:
Consider a resolution approving Contract Amendment # 4 to an Agreement for Design Services and
Contract Administration with Parkhill, of Arlington, Texas, for design services related to the increased
scope of the Splashpad Project at the Keller Sports Park for the Parks and Recreation Department;
and authorizing the City Manager to execute all documents relating thereto on behalf of the City of
Keller, Texas.

Action Requested:
Consider a resolution approving Contract Amendment # 4 to an Agreement for Design Services and
Contract Administration with Parkhill, of Arlington, Texas in the total amount of $152,379.00.  The
original contract amount for the splashpad was $246,423.00.  With this amendment, the total contract
amount for the splashpad will be $398,802.00.

Background:
The city entered into a professional services agreement with Parkhill on March 22, 2022 for the
construction document, bidding and construction administration phase services for the Keller Sports
Park Renovation Project, which is currently under construction.

On August 1, 2023, City Council approved Resolution No. 4673 for Contract Amendment No. 3 to the
professional services agreement with Parkhill to design and engineer a splashpad at the Keller
Sports Park.

The original budget for the splashpad was $1,450,000, and Parkhill's design fee was $246,423. After
completing the schematic design phase of the splashpad, and additional amenities included in the
splashpad scope, the new budget is $4,886,208.

City of Keller Printed on 7/2/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 24-275, Version: 1

Contract Amendment # 4 to Parkhill's original agreement will adjust the design costs proportionately
to the updated budget and scope. The additional design cost of $152,379 will bring the total design
cost to $398,802, or 8% of the projected cost of the project.

Financial Impact:
Funding in the amount of $152,379.00 shall be paid from the Parks Capital Improvement Project
Fund with funding provided by the Keller Development Corporation Fund. A budget amendment to
the FY2023/24 Budget will be required.

Citizen Input/Board Review:
Members of the Parks and Recreation Advisory Board helped select Parkhill as the architect for the
Splashpad, and members of the Keller Sports Park Task Force recommended that this splashpad be
located in the Keller Sports Park. City Council has approved the final design and construction cost of
the splashpad.

Legal Review:
The proposed agreement has been reviewed by the City Attorney.

Alternatives:
City Council has the following alternatives:

- Approve as submitted
- Approve with changes
- Denial

City of Keller Printed on 7/2/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

